STATE OF FLORIDA

FUNDING FOR MEDICAL EXAMINERS' PROGRAM

The 1975 Florida Legislature has appropriated \$1,404,000 to augment, support, and improve a uniform, statewide medical examiner program. This state funding will be allocated to counties on a per capita basis.

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT entered into the first day of July, 1975, establishes a procedure for funding the Florida Medical Examiner Program by the Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, hereinafter referred to as the Department, and the County Commission of Nassau County, hereinafter referred to as the County, for Fiscal Year, 1975-76.

Ι

- 1. The County shall use these funds granted by the Department for the sole purpose of augmenting, supporting, and improving medical examiner services by providing fees for service, salaries, equipment, buildings, transportation, investigations, autopsies, toxicology laboratory services, and other expenses related to medical examiner services.
- 2. The County agrees to consult and cooperate with the District Medical Examiner of District 4 in determining the requirements of providing fees for service, salaries, equipment, buildings, transportation, investigations, autopsies, toxicology laboratory services and other expenses related to medical examiner services.
- 3. The County agrees to provide for equitable and reasonable administrative costs necessary for the District Medical Examiner to conduct medical examiner services for the County.
- 4. The County agrees to enter into appropriate working arrangements with other counties under the jurisdiction of the Medical Examiner of District 4, and other such counties as may be necessary to provide uniform medical examiner services for the district.
- 5. The County agrees to provide all services and facilities as may be necessary to carry out the intent of Chapter 406, Florida Statutes.
- 6. The County agrees to provide the Department, at the end of each quarter, a report identifying total funds expended or encumbered for medical examiner services in areas such as:
 - a. Salaries and fees for service
 - b. Transportation
 - c. Facilities and equipment
 - d. Administrative costs
 - e. Other related expenses
- 7. The County agrees that any funds not expended at the end of the fiscal year shall be placed in a Medical Examiners Service Trust Fund or the County will otherwise show intention and proof of encumbrance of such funds for future medical examiner services or facilities.

ΙI

- 1. The Department agrees to grant to the County the total sum of $\frac{$4,550}{}$ with the quarterly sum of $\frac{$1,135}{}$, to be allocated immediately after the beginning of each quarter, based on a county population of $\frac{26,693}{}$, or $\frac{.323}{}$ % of the total state population of $\frac{26,893}{}$.
- The Department may revise the allocated sums only upon authorization of the Cabinet or other competent authority.

III

This agreement may be cancelled at any time by either party giving to the other not less than thirty (30) days written notice by certified mail, return receipt requested, that on or after a date therein specified the agreement shall be deemed terminated and cancelled.

IV

This agreement is terminated as of June 30, 1976.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereunder set their hands and seals the day and year first above written.

hairman, Board of County Commissioners

Secretary, Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services

ATTEST:

County Clerk

September 26, 1975

County Commission Nassau County P. O. Box 456 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Dear Commissioners:

Enclosed is your executed copy of the Letter of Agreement with the state to receive funds to augment, support, and improve the medical examiner services in Nassau County.

The warrant for the first quarterly payment is now being processed and will be mailed soon.

Sincerely,

J. E. Fulgham, M.D., Chief Bureau of Ault Health and Chronic Diseases

RJW:vw Enc.

cc: Doctor Lipkovic
District No. 4 Medical Examiner

Chample.

AGREEMENT

THIS	AGREEMENT	made and	entered	into this	d	ay of
		_, 197,	between	the UNIVE	RSITY HOSPIT	AL OF
JACKSONVILLE	E, hereinaí	ter refe	rred to	as "UHJ",	and NASSAU C	OUNTY,
a political	subdivisio	on of the	State o	f Florida,	hereinafter	referred
to as "Conti	ractor."			•		

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the City of Jacksonville has negotiated and entered into a contract to provide medical treatment for alcoholics and

WHEREAS, UHJ has agreed to provide emergency medical services on a reimbursement basis to alcoholics, and

WHEREAS, Nassau County is desirous of participating in this system,

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Nassau County is advised by telephone (to be followed by a form letter) as soon as possible after admission to either the deterification center or UHJ.
- Unless Nassau County officials arrange for transfer of the patient to Fernandina, they will assume responsibility for any charges incurred.
- 3. In all cases of admissions to UHJ, the patient's financial status will be determined and if reimbursement can be obtained from insurance or other third party sources, Nassau County will be billed only for the amount not covered, if any.
- 4. All billings will be at the current Medicaid rate.